BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO COUNCIL

26 FEBRUARY 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PRESENTATION BY THE SOUTH WALES FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

1. Purpose of report

- 1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce a presentation to Council by the South Wales Fire & Rescue Authority.
- 2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities
- 2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priority:
 - Smarter use of resources ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and support the development of resources throughout the community that can help deliver the Council's priorities.

3. Background

- 3.1 Arrangements have been made for representatives of the South Wales Fire & Rescue Authority to deliver a presentation to Council on the services it delivers in the County Borough.
- 3.2 Presentations will be made to future meetings of Council by the Council's partners, Valleys to Coast, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable of South Wales Police during the course of the year on the following dates:
 - 8 April 2020 Valleys to Coast 17 June 2020 - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 21 October 2020 - Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable of South Wales Police

4. Current situation/proposal

- 4.1 Members are requested to receive the presentation by the South Wales Fire & Rescue Authority.
- 5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules
- 5.1 There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications

7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.

8. Financial implications

- 8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.
- 9. Recommendation
- 9.1 That Members note the presentation by the South Wales Fire & Rescue Authority.

Mark Shephard Chief Executive 18 February 2020

Contact Officer: Andrew Rees – Democratic Services Manager.

Telephone: (01656) 643147

E-mail: Andrew.rees@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address

Bridgend County Borough Council Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WP

Background Documents

None